of the Franchise Agreement, and thereafter no more frequently than once every 5 years 
during the term of the Franchise Agreement, to conform with our specifications for the then 
current image of Coffee Shops using the Franchise Marks and Trade Dress. The cost of 
each renovation and modernization will not exceed Fifteen Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 

($15,000) for each year since the last renovation and modernization undertaken by you at 
the Franchise Location. Renovation and modernization expenditures do not include 
routine maintenance and repairs. You must initiate the specified renovations within 30

[...]

contributions that would have been payable to us for the balance of the term of the 
Franchise Agreement, but not more than 24 months. The aggregate amount of Royalty 
fees and Brand Development Fund contributions that would have been payable will be the 
greater of 1) One Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($150,000.00) or 2) the 
product of multiplying the average monthly Royalty fees and Brand Development Fund 
contributions of the Franchise Business for the 12 month period (or lesser period if you 
were not in operation for a full 12 months) immediately preceding the date of termination